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APPENDIX A 
Florida DEM 

  Vector Control Quick Guide 
Public Assistance Projects 

 
Please review the following guidelines for reimbursement of mosquito abatement costs you may incur as a result of a disaster. Be 
reminded, take the necessary actions to prevent a health and safety threat as soon as possible, but know the rules for reimbursement 
following a Presidential Disaster Declaration. 
 
1. The Public Assistance Policy Digest (FEMA 321 / January 2008, pg 137) states: 

 
a. Vector Control measures may be eligible for PA Program assistance in the disaster area as emergency protective 

measures when there is a serious health hazard. FEMA may provide reimbursement for such costs at the written 
request of the State or local public health officials. Verification of the threat by the State and local health agencies in 
accordance with established ordinances is required. 

 
b. FEMA may reimburse short-term abatement costs that are in excess of usual costs. The eligible costs are calculated 

by comparing the disaster-related costs to the most recent three non-disaster years of expenses for the same period. 
 

2. Eligibility Requirements 
You must be an Eligible Applicant as defined in the Public Assistance Policy Digest, pg 41, and have the legal 
responsibility (see pg 44) to perform vector control. http://www.fema.gov/pdf/government/grant/pa/pdigest08.pdf.  The 
FEMA vector control policy (Recovery Policy 9523.10) can be found at:  
http://www.fema.gov/government/grant/pa/9523_10.shtm. 

 
3. Documentation Requirements 

 
a. Letter from the health department indicating a serious health threat or a mosquito nuisance that is severely 

hampering the recovery effort. 
 

b. Trap data (for adulticide use) or dip data (for larvicide use) must be collected verifying the hazard. 
 

c. Spay/dip area maps detailing the zones affected. 
 

d. The chemical used, application method and concentration used.  Chemical must be an EPA approved chemical for 
use in Florida. 

 
e. Dates of application. 

 
4. Do not delay 

 
a. If you have the ability, start surveillance immediately to establish a baseline trap or dip count. 

 
b. Counties that do not have a vector control program may request assistance with surveillance and abatement from the 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services by entering a request in EM Constellation. 
 

5. Point of Contact 
 

To coordinate your vector control measures or for more information please contact: 
 

Kyla Gatlin, Environmental Scientist, Orlando · 407-858-2810 · kyla.gatlin@em.myflorida.com 
 
Henry Hernandez, Environmental Scientist, Tallahassee · 850-922-5914 · enrique.hernandez@em.myflorida.com 
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APPENDIX C

Agency Mosquito Contacts
First Last Agency Phone Cell E-mail Other Info
Janet McAllister CDC 970-225-4239 970-567-0301 jvm6@cdc.gov
Dale Dubberly FDACS 386-418-5507 850-528-5310 dubberd@freshfromflorida.com
Weldon Collier FDACS 850-414-1555 colliew@freshfromflorida.com
Kyla Gatlin FDEM 407-268-8776 kyla.gatlin@em.myflorida.com
Henry Hernandez FDEM 850-922-5914 enrique.hernandez@em.myflorida.com
Dana Bryan FDEP 850-245-3029 dana.bryan@dep.state.fl.us State Lands contact
Beth Radke FDOH Elizabeth_Radke@doh.state.fl.us
Mike McDonald FDOH 850-245-4076 Michael_McDonald@doh.state.fl.us
Daneille Stanek FDOH 850-294-1087 Danielle_Stanek@doh.state.fl.us
Stephanie Madson FEMA 404-561-9503 stephanie.madson@dhs.gov
Allison Collins FEMA 770-220-8795 allison.collins@dhs.gov
Heather Batson FEMA 407-268-8807 407-286-8236 heather.batson@dhs.gov
David Cook FWC 850-410-0656 ext 17315 David.Cook@MyFWC.com
Lawson Snyder FWC 850-488-3831 Lawson.Snyder@myfwc.com
Anthony Sowers USFWS 772-562-3909 ext 223 anthony_sowers@fws.gov South Field Office
Heath Rauschenberger USFWS 904-731-3203 Heath_Rauschenberger@fws.gov North Field Office
Jon Hemming USFWS 850-215-7408 jon_hemming@fws.gov Panhandle Field Office, Contact for MOU coordination
Paul Lang USFWS 850-769-2552 ext 230 paul_lang@fws.gov Panhandle Field Office, Contact for GIS coordination














